

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

Court of Appeals Case No. 2011CA2141
Judge Fox; Miller, J., concurs; Carparelli, J.
dissents

Appeal from the Arapahoe District Court Case
No. 2011CV664, Hon. Gerald J. Rafferty

SARA BURNETT,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF
NATURAL RESOURCES, DIVISION OF
PARKS AND RECREATION,

Respondent.

JOHN W. SUTHERS, Attorney General
KATHLEEN SPALDING, Senior Assistant
Attorney General*
Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: (720) 508 6634
FAX: (720) 508 6032
E-Mail: kit.spalding@state.co.us
Registration Number: 11886
*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2013SC306

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
PRESERVATION OF ISSUES AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT SUMMARY	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. Interpretation of the Colorado Governmental Immunity Act.....	15
II. The state retains immunity for the risk of injury inherent in the design of a public campsite.....	16
III. The circumstances giving rise to Burnett’s injuries do not fall within any waiver of governmental immunity.....	22
A. Burnett’s injuries did not arise from the condition of the improved camping area because the trees were not integral to the improved camping facility.	23
B. Burnett’s injuries did not stem from her “use” of the camping pad.....	27
IV. Governmental immunity is not waived for the natural condition of unimproved property.....	28
V. The CGIA’s legislative history supports the determination that the General Assembly did not intend to waive immunity for natural conditions in parks and recreation areas.....	33
VI. The State is entitled to attorney fees and costs.	36
CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
Bertrand v. Board of County Commissioners, 872 P.2d 223 (Colo. 1994)	23
Douglas v. City and County of Denver, 203 P.3d 615 (Colo. App. 2008)	23, 27
Jenks v. Sullivan, 826 P.2d 825 (Colo. 1992).....	23, 27
Lauck v. E-470 Public Highway Authority, 187 P.3d 1148 (Colo. App. 2008).....	34
Medina v. State, 35 P.3d 443 (Colo. 2001).....	passim
Padilla v. School District No. 1, 25 P.3d 1176 (Colo. 2001).....	16, 23
Regional Transportation District v. Lopez, 916 P.2d 1187 (Colo. 1996)	11
Rosales v. City and County of Denver, 89 P.3d 507 (Colo. App. 2004)	20, 25, 28
Sanchez v. School District 9-R, 902 P.2d 450 (Colo. App. 1995)	23, 27
Schubert v. People, 698 P.2d 788 (Colo. 1985)	33
Smith v. City of Snowmass Village, 919 P. 2d 868 (Colo. App. 1996)	36
State v. Defoor, 824 P.2d 783 (Colo. 1992).....	34
State v. Moldovan, 842 P.2d 220 (Colo. 1992)	19, 20, 24
Stephen v. City & County of Denver, 659 P.2d 666 (Colo. 1983)	20, 24
Swieckowski v. City of Ft. Collins, 934 P.2d 1380 (Colo. 1997).....	15, 16, 17, 32
Walton v. State, 968 P.2d 636 (Colo. 1998).....	23
Willer v. City of Thornton, 817 P.2d 514 (Colo. 1991).....	16
STATUTES	
§ 13-17-201 C.R.S. (2011)	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
§ 24-10-102, C.R.S. (2013)	15, 32
§ 24-10-103(1), C.R.S. (2011).....	22
§ 24-10-103(1.3), C.R.S. (2013).....	12, 17
§ 24-10-103(2.5), C.R.S. (2013).....	17
§ 24-10-106(1)(e). C.R.S. (2013).....	28
§ 24-10-106, C.R.S. (2011)	15, 22
§ 24-10-109(1)(d)(I), C.R.S. (2013).....	30

RULES

C.A.R. 31(a)	3
C.R.C.P. 12(b)	36
C.R.C.P. 121.....	37
C.R.C.P. 121, § 1-22.....	37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Colorado Legislative Council, Report to the Colorado General Assembly: Governmental Liability in Colorado, Research Publication No. 134 at 126 (1968).....	33, 34, 35
